20% Cost Decrease
(Px= 4%)

12,386,186 14,870,663 2,484,478

Base Case
Assumptions NPV - Costs [€] NPV - Benefits [€] NPV - Total [€]
Px = 3% 17,572,217 0 -17,572,217
Px = 4% 16,870,663 0 -16,870,663
Px = 7% 15,030,464 0 -15,030,464

Table 14 shows that the total NPV with a 7% discount rate under DRH Carbonation

Option 1 still presented a fairly substantial profit. It shows that the NPV would not move
below zero in a worst-case scenario. However, the total NPV with a discount rate of 7%
under DRH Carbonation Option 2 was nevertheless negative. This indicates that it cannot
be above zero in a worst-case scenario. For the options of ACT Granulation Case 1 and

48

Case 2, the total NPV values with 3% and 7% discount rates were well below zero, which
indicates that the deviation of the discount rate between 3-7% will not result in a positive
value of the total NPV values in both cases (Table 15 and Table 16).

Table 15. Discount rates of 3% and 7% compared to 4% base and assumptions altered for the cost
source for ACT Granulation Case 1 options and the base case

ACT Granulation Case 1
Option 1

Assumptions NPV - Costs [€] NPV -Benefits [€] NPV - Total [€]
Px = 3% 27,883,171 19,846,975 -8,036,197
Px = 4% 27,047,242 18,559,196 -8,488,046
Px = 7% 24,974,206 15,365,612 -9,608,594
20% Cost Increase
(Px= 4%)

29,456,690 18,559,196   -10,897,494

20% Cost Decrease
(Px= 4%)

24,637,793 18,559,196  -6,078,598

Option 2
Assumptions NPV - Costs [€] NPV - Benefits [€] NPV - Total [€]
Px = 3% 33,807,284 33,649,228 -158,056
Px = 4% 32,586,966 31,465,885 -1,121,081
Px = 7% 29,560,679 26,051,376 -3,509,303
20% Cost Increase
(Px= 4%)

36,104,359 31,465,885  -4,638,474

20% Cost Decrease
(Px= 4%)

29,069,573 31,465,885  2,396,312

Base Case
Assumptions NPV - Costs [€] NPV - Benefits [€] NPV - Total [€]
Px = 3% - - -
Px = 4% - - -
Px = 7% - - -

Secondly, it is important to analyse the change in the sources of costs to see the

variations of the total NPV after the project lifetime (10 years for DRH Carbonation and
15 years for ACT Granulation Case 1-2). For instance, OPEX including maintenance cost,
raw material cost, transportation cost, job creation cost etc. may vary in the future.
Therefore, the cost sources are increased and decreased by 20%. Moreover, the way in
which total NPV responds to this change is analysed for the different options. Also, the
decrease in cost sources will result in a higher NPV, as desired. Table 16 shows that since
the cost is not high in the DRH Carbonation Case, the change in the total NPV is lowest
under Option 1. As a result, Option 2 has higher costs, and the response to this change
was rather significant. It was observed that Option 2 had a negative value for a 20%
increase in the cost sources. In this case, Option 2 would not be a better economical
option than the base case scenario. An attempt has been made to analyse alternatives
for the changes that are likely to occur over 10 years. The results showed that the total

49

NPVs of the carbonation waste-to-product scenario even showed positive results in a
worst-case scenario. Moreover, the change in NPV over the years with different discount
rates is not vital.

Table 16. Discount rates of 3% and 7% compared to 4% base and assumptions altered for the cost
source for ACT Granulation Case 2 options and the base case

ACT Granulation Case 2
Option 1

Assumptions NPV - Costs [€] NPV -Benefits [€] NPV - Total [€]
Px = 3% 34,368,699 17,712,017 -16 656 682
Px = 4% 33,111,953 16,562,765  -16,549,188
Px = 7% 29,995,329 13,712,719 -16,282,610
20% Cost Increase
(Px= 4%)

36,734,344 16,562,765   -20,171,578

20% Cost Decrease
(Px= 4%)

29,489,562 16,562,765 -12,926,797

Option 2
Assumptions NPV - Costs [€] NPV - Benefits [€] NPV - Total [€]
Px = 3% 34,478,451 32,202,201 -2,276,250
Px = 4% 33,214,584 30,112,749 -3,101,836
Px = 7% 30,080,300 24,931,082 -5,149,219
20% Cost Increase
(Px= 4%)

36,857,501 30,112,749 -6,744,753

20% Cost Decrease
(Px= 4%)

 29,571,668  30,112,749  541,081

Base Case
Assumptions NPV - Costs [€] NPV - Benefits [€] NPV - Total [€]
Px = 3% - - -
Px = 4% - - -
Px = 7% - - -

Under the options of ACT Granulation Case 1-2, a 20% increase in cost sources further

decreased the negative total NPV values of the options. However, only the total NPV
value of ACT Granulation 1 Option 2 and ACT granulation 2 Option 2 remained above
zero with a 20% cost decrease. This shows that construction of an ACT granulation
plant at Kunda cement plant or at Auvere power plant would not be economically
profitable compared to the base case scenarios without any reduction in cost elements.